perfectly correlated.

The Fund has applied diversification at various levels; that is, diversification between countries,
asset classes, sectors and individual securities. Diversification reduces both the upside and
downside potential and allows for more consistent performance under a wide range of economic
conditions.

Risk of exposure to specific markets is limited by adhering to defined ranges within the asset
allocation guidelines, which are monitored and reviewed by the Committee on a quarterly basis.

Interest rate risk – This risk primarily impacts on the valuation of the Fund’s bond holdings, in
particular the Fund’s sovereign bond, non-Government investment grade bonds and diversified
multi-asset credit portfolios. Interest rate sensitivity can be estimated by multiplying an assumed
change in the prevailing market interest rate by the portfolio benchmark duration. The table below
shows the estimated impact of a ±100 basis points (±100 bps) in the prevailing market interest
rate for these assets.

Value at
31 Mar 2024

Benchmark
duration

Change in
prevailing
market

Effect
-100bps

Effect
+100bps

  £m Years
interest

rate £m £m

Asset type
Conventional gilts 324.879 8.53 ±100bps 27.712 (27.712)
Index-linked bonds 343.600 15.47 ±100bps 53.155 (53.155)
Non-Government investment
grade bonds 365.851 7.15 ±100bps 26.158 (26.158)
Short dated investment grade
bonds 51.016 2.77 ±100bps 1.413 (1.413)
Diversified multi-asset credit funds 259.452 1.09 ±100bps 2.815 (2.815)

Total change in asset values 1,344.798   111.253 (111.253)

http://www.derbyshirepensionfund.org.uk/

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS
NOTES TO THE PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

PRE-AUDIT DRAFT Derbyshire
Pension Fund Annual Report for the
year ended 31 March 2024

 Page 115 of 142

derbyshirepensionfund.org.uk

The position at 31 March 2023 was:

Value at
31 Mar 2023

Benchmark
duration

Change in
prevailing
market

Effect
-100bps

Effect
+100bps

  £m Years
interest

rate £m £m

Asset type
Conventional gilts 282.771 9.23 ±100bps 26.100 (26.100)
Index-linked bonds 291.383 16.99 ±100bps 49.506 (49.506)
Non-Government investment
grade bonds 337.078 6.67 ±100bps 22.483 (22.483)
Short dated investment grade
bonds 47.589 2.67 ±100bps 1.270 (1.270)
Diversified multi-asset credit funds 231.352 1.00 ±100bps 2.314 (2.314)

Total change in asset values 1,190.173   101.673 (101.673)

A 100 basis points increase in the prevailing market interest rate would reduce the aggregate
value of the identified assets by an estimated £111.253m (2023, £101.673m), whereas a 100
basis points reduction in the prevailing market interest rate would increase the aggregate value
of the identified assets by a comparable amount. It should also be noted that both non-
Government investment grade bonds and diversified multi-asset credit funds are also sensitive to
changes in the interest rate spread, which is the interest rate received relative to sovereign bonds,
which can either increase (reducing asset values) or reduce (increasing asset values).